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1	Overall description
SA5 thanks SA4 for the Reply LS on documenting code normatively in 3GPP Forge in document S4-231915, with following the questions.
As for the actions to SA5, please find SA5’s reply below inline:
1.   What does a normative code annex look like when it references code in 3GPP Forge? (This is not clear from the sample draft CR in [S5-236114] attached to the LS.)
-	An example in TS 21.900/TS 29.501 would be helpful.
SA5 answer: 
Before adding this to the TR21.900/TS29.501, an example can be found in clause 4.3, 4.3 of TS28.623  (Rel-18 i50 and later versions) or clause 7 of  TS28.541 (Rel-18 i60 and later versions)  or S5-236962, which have implemented the changes.
2.	The TS 21.900 dCR in [S5-236113] requires that a reference to the tagged branch for the TSG meeting number where the CR is to be approved is included. SA4 notes that this will be future-looking when the CR is agreed at a WG meeting. Who will be responsible for providing this tag at the start of the meeting cycle so that it can be included in CRs contributed to WG meeting?
SA5 answer: 
In SA5, the tag is a simple string with a fixed/known schema. It has three components, the first part is a "Tag" prefix, the second part is a 5-character string that starts with "Rel" and a 2-digit number representing the release version, and the third part is the SA meeting number string, which starts with "SA" and then 3 digits represent the SA conference number. The three parts are connected by underscores, e.g., Tag_Rel18_SA101. With this set up, if the number of plenary meetings is known, the tag can be constructed in a CR to be contributed to WG meeting by delegates of the WG. For now, the code moderator is to create the tag, following the same schema, in Forge when code is frozen after a SA plenary meeting.
3.	The TS 21.900 dCR in [S5-236113] requires a code delta to be incorporated into the CR form. Where in the CR form should this appear?
-	Is it part of the cover page or between the cover page and the normative clause changes?
-	An example in TS 21.900/TS 29.501 would be helpful.
SA5 answer: 
SA5 practices is to include the code delta into CR content. The word format of code delta will be generated by Forge automation tools.  However, ETSI Forge support team is to be checked how to ensure the word delta generation to other projects outside of SA5.
Before adding this to the TR21.900/TS29.501, an example can be found from an agreed SA5 contribution, e.g., S5-237368.
4.	At which point in the meeting cycle is a Merge Request raised in 3GPP Forge?
-	Since it needs to be embedded in the CR Cover Page, does the Merge Request need to be available before the WG meeting at which the CR is due to be agreed, before the TSG meeting, or after the TSG meeting has approved the CR?
SA5 answer: 
SA5 practices is, the Merge request shall be created before the CR submitted to the SA5 meeting, as the MR link shall be added to the CR cover page.  
In practice, the merge request link shall be at least available before TSG meeting.
5.	What guidance is there on the usage and naming of repository branches in 3GPP Forge for testing out the integration of code changes prior to and during a Working Group meeting prior to WG agreement of Change Requests?
-	Is each Working Group free to decide branch names (as currently).
SA5 answer: this may depend on the Forge usage per WG, as for SA5, there is a naming convention for the branch to simplify the Forge work: 1> SA5 has large number of branches for 3 releases of two solution set, from maintenance perspective, 2> a very small number of code moderators sharing the Forge workload.
The branch naming should be settled at least on the WG level. It may be good to have SA level guideline for branch naming.
-	Is it acceptable for there to be more than one branch per release per WG meeting if that is convenient?
SA5 answer: From experience of SA5, yes. Each branch represents an isolated line of development, allowing the CR author to work on features, bug fixes, or experiments independently. In general Git, which is engine of Forge, encourages in parallel developments with branches.
Additionally, for each individual release, there is one Controlled release branch and one controlled integration branch and many development branches. The release branch is controlled by MCC. The integration branch is controlled by the code moderators. The development branches are controlled by each contributor.
-	Are such branches temporary and deleted after the subsequent TSG meeting?
SA5 answer: From experience of SA5, yes. Once the commits of the development branch merged to integration branch or release branch, the development branch is not needed anymore. The key is the commit instead of the branch and the commit is part of Merge Request (in Forge).
In SA5, the release branch is permanent, integration and development branches are temporary.
-	Do Merge Requests continue to exist after the temporary repository branch is deleted?
SA5 answer: In forge, the Merge Request continues to exist when the related development branch has been deleted. In Forge, only site owner has the permission to delete a Merge Request, as for normal user, Merge Request can only be merged or closed. 
If CR author decides to permanently stop work on a merge request, the author shall (and can only) close the merge request. When the merge request is closed, forge preserves records of the merge request, its comments, and any associated pipelines.  
6.	Having agreed a set of changes in a WG meeting, to which parent branch should the agreed Merge Request be addressed in order to be considered at the following TSG meeting? (This is not clear from the sample draft CR in [S5-236114] attached to the LS.)
-	Will there be a release-specific draft branch for each TSG meeting as currently?
SA5 answer: SA5 practices is, there will be a release, meeting and solution set specific integration branch to merge all agreed stage 3 changes within a WG5 meeting. E.g., Integration_Rel18_SA5_152_YAML  is an integration branch for Rel18, for meeting SA5#152, and for OpenAPI solution set. This kind of integration branch is kind of release/meeting specific draft branch and may be deleted after the WG meeting.
7.	If the code is modified during a WG (or TSG) meeting, does a new Merge Request need to be raised and the CR revised to reference a new Merge Request? Or is the new commit simply incorporated into a modified Merge Request?
SA5 answer: Normally the new commit will be added to the existing MR automatically, MR link will not change in this case. The changeset of the MR is changed as new commit included. For the CR author, the extra work is just to replace the commit cod with the latest commit code in revised CR cover page.
2	Actions
To SA4
ACTION: 	SA5 kindly asks SA4 to take the information mentioned above into considerations and provide feedback if necessary.

3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 5 meetings
SA5#154		15 - 19 April 2024	TBD, China
SA5#155		27 - 31 May 2024		Jeju, Korea




